3 Actuarial (gain)/loss arising during period -17,736,152.91 -23,907,257.00
4 Return on plan assets (greater)/less than discount rate - -
5 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI -17,736,152.91 -23,907,257.00
6 Adjustment for limit on net asset - -

 Actuarial (Gain) or Loss Recognized via OCI at Current
Period End -17,736,152.91 -23,907,257.00

G Expected benefit payments for the year ending 2021
1 31-Dec-22 44,802,463.89
2 31-Dec-23 41,863,550.59
3 31-Dec-24 51,457,813.00
4 31-Dec-25 62,394,131.45
5 31-Dec-26 72,971,871.31
6 December 2027 to December 2030 427,790,688.23
(i) Expected employer contributions for the period ending 31 December 2021 Not Applicable
(ii) Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 13.09 years
(iii) Significant estimates: Actuarial  assumptions and sensitivity
a Discount Rate 2021

Discount Rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Discount Rate -26,046,783.00
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Discount Rate 28,012,079.00

b Salary escalation rate 2021
Salary escalation rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Salary escalation rate 29,318,727.00
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Salary escalation rate -27,481,832.00

67 | Annual Report 2021

C Defined Benefit Cost 2021 2020
1 Service cost 508,174.31 596,480.00
2 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset) 648,016.00 461,175.00
3 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI -2,454,377.30 1,679,509.00

4
Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long term
employee benefit plans

- -

Defined Benefit Cost -1,298,186.99 2,737,164.00

D Development of Net Financial Position 2021 2020
1 Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO) -6,802,013.08 -8,501,853.08
2 Fair Value of Plan Assets (FVA) - -
3 Funded Status (Surplus/(Deficit)) -6,802,013.08 -8,501,853.08

Net Defined Benefit Asset -6,802,013.08 -8,501,853.08

E Reconciliation of Net Balance Sheet Position 2021 2020
1 Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of prior period -8,501,853.08 -6,477,621.08
2 Service cost -508,174.31 -596,480.00
3 Net interest on net defined benefit liability/ (asset) -648,016.00 -461,175.00
4 Amount recognized in OCI - -
5 Amount recognized in Profit & Loss - -
6 Employer contributions - -
7 Benefit paid directly by the Company - -
8 Acquisitions credit/ (cost) 2,451,171.60 -1,679,509.00
9 Divestitures - -
10 Withdrawals From the Plan Assets 3,205.70 -
11 Cost of termination benefits 401,653.01 712,932.00

Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of current
period -6,802,013.08 -8,501,853.08

F Other Comprehensive Income ( OCI ) 2021 2020
1 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability experience -2,451,171.60 1,679,509.00
2 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability assumption changes -3,205.70 -
3 Actuarial (gain)/loss arising during period -2,454,377.30 1,679,509.00
4 Return on plan assets (greater)/less than discount rate - -
5 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI -2,454,377.30 1,679,509.00
6 Adjustment for limit on net asset - -

 Actuarial (Gain) or Loss Recognized via OCI at Current
Period End -2,454,377.30 1,679,509.00

G Expected benefit payments for the year ending 2021

1 31-Dec-22
944,039.62

1,045,653.64
2 31-Dec-23 1,066,522.27
3 31-Dec-24
4 31-Dec-25 1,143,434.02
5 31-Dec-26 1,235,354.69
6 December 2027 to December 2030 6,093,766.34
(i) Expected employer contributions for the period ending 31 December 2021 Not Applicable

(ii) Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 10.46 years

(iii) Significant estimates: Actuarial  assumptions and sensitivity

a Discount Rate 2021
Discount Rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Discount Rate -249,845.00
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Discount Rate 266,349.00

b Increase in cost of transportation 2021
Cost of transportation 5.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Salary escalation
rate

291,096.00

Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Salary escalation
rate

-274,937.00

68 | Annual Report 2021

Note 25c: Disclosure as per IAS 19, "Employees Benefit" as regards defined benefit scheme
(Repatriation Allowance Benefit Scheme)

A Assets/Liabilities 2021 2020
1 DBO at end of prior period 18,137,611.00 18,538,371.00
2 Current service cost 1,468,993.83 1,275,653.00
3 Interest cost on the DBO 1,374,907.28 1,415,652.00
4 Curtailment (credit)/ cost - -
5 Settlement (credit)/ cost - -
6 Past service cost - plan amendments - -
7 Acquisitions (credit)/ cost - -
8 Actuarial (gain)/loss - experience -714,953.88 -1,406,635.00
9 Actuarial (gain)/loss - demographic assumptions - -
10 Actuarial (gain)/loss - financial assumptions - -
11 Benefits paid directly by the Company -951,270.00 -1,685,430.00
12 Benefits paid from plan assets 1,328.77 -

DBO at end of current period 19,316,617.00 18,137,611.00

B Statement of Profit & Loss 2021 2020
1 Current service cost 1,468,993.83 1,275,653.00
2 Past service cost - plan amendments - -
3 Curtailment cost / (credit) - -
4 Settlement cost / (credit) - -
5 Service cost 1,468,993.83 1,275,653.00
6 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset) 1,374,907.28 1,415,652.00

7
Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long term
employee benefit plans

- -

Cost recognized in P&L 2,843,901.11 2,691,305.00

C Defined Benefit Cost 2021 2020

1 Service cost 1,468,993.83 1,275,653.00

2 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset) 1,374,907.28 1,415,652.00

3 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI -713,625.11 -1,406,635.00

4
Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long term
employee benefit plans

- -

Defined Benefit Cost 2,130,276.00 1,284,670.00

D Development of Net Financial Position 2021 2020
1 Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO) -19,316,617.00 -18,137,611.00
2 Fair Value of Plan Assets (FVA) - -
3 Funded Status (Surplus/(Deficit)) -19,316,617.00 -18,137,611.00

Net Defined Benefit Asset -19,316,617.00 -18,137,611.00

E Reconciliation of Net Balance Sheet Position 2021 2020
1 Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of prior period -18,137,611.00 -18,538,371.00
2 Service cost -1,468,993.83 -1,275,653.00
3 Net interest on net defined benefit liability/ (asset) -1,374,907.28 -1,415,652.00
4 Amount recognized in OCI - -
5 Amount recognized in Profit & Loss - -
6 Employer contributions - -
7 Benefit paid directly by the Company - -
8 Acquisitions credit/ (cost) 714,953.88 1,406,635.00
9 Divestitures - -
10 Withdrawals From the Plan Assets - -
11 Cost of termination benefits 951,270.00 1,685,430.00
12 Benefits paid from plan assets -1,328.77 -

Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of current
period -19,316,617.00 -18,137,611.00

69 | Annual Report 2021

F Other Comprehensive Income ( OCI ) 2021 2020
1 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability experience -714,953.88 -1,406,635.00
2 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability assumption changes 1,328.77 -
3 Actuarial (gain)/loss arising during period -713,625.11 -1,406,635.00
4 Return on plan assets (greater)/less than discount rate - -
5 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI -713,625.11 -1,406,635.00
6 Adjustment for limit on net asset - -

 Actuarial (Gain) or Loss Recognized via OCI at Current
Period End -713,625.11 -1,406,635.00

G Expected benefit payments for the year ending 2021
1 31-Dec-22 2,248,796.24
2 31-Dec-23 2,449,508.13
3 31-Dec-24 2,509,001.98
4 31-Dec-25 2,720,878.87
5 31-Dec-26 3,011,055.85
6 December 2027 to December 2030 16,173,610.94
(i) Expected employer contributions for the period ending 31 December 2021 Not Applicable
(ii) Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 11.55 years
(iii) Significant estimates: Actuarial  assumptions and sensitivity
a Discount Rate 2021

Discount Rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Discount Rate -820,397.00
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Discount Rate 880,349.00

b Salary escalation rate 2021
Salary escalation rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Salary escalation rate 926,135.00
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Salary escalation rate -870,229.00

Note 25d: Disclosure as per IAS 19, 'Employees Benefit" as regards defined benefit scheme
(Transfer Grant Benefit Scheme)

A Assets/Liabilities 2021 2020
1 DBO at end of prior period 18,137,611.00 18,538,371.00
2 Current service cost 1,468,993.83 1,275,653.00
3 Interest cost on the DBO 1,370,754.00 1,416,104.00
4 Curtailment (credit)/ cost - -
5 Settlement (credit)/ cost - -
6 Past service cost - plan amendments - -
7 Acquisitions (credit)/ cost - -
8 Actuarial (gain)/loss - experience -658,884.60 -1,418,382.00
9 Actuarial (gain)/loss - demographic assumptions - -
10 Actuarial (gain)/loss - financial assumptions - -
11 Benefits paid directly by the Company -1,003,186.00 -1,674,135.00
12 Benefits paid from plan assets 1,328.77 -

DBO at end of current period 19,316,617.00 18,137,611.00

B Statement of Profit & Loss 2021 2020
1 Current service cost 1,468,993.83 1,275,653.00
2 Past service cost - plan amendments - -
3 Curtailment cost / (credit) - -
4 Settlement cost / (credit) - -
5 Service cost 1,468,993.83 1,275,653.00
6 Net interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset) 1,370,754.00 1,416,104.00

7
Immediate recognition of (gains)/losses – other long term
employee benefit plans

- -

Cost recognized in P&L 2,839,747.83 2,691,757.00

70 | Annual Report 2021

E Reconciliation of Net Balance Sheet Position 2021 2020
1 Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of prior period -18,137,611.00 -18,538,371.00
2 Service cost -1,468,993.83 -1,275,653.00
3 Net interest on net defined benefit liability/ (asset) -1,370,754.00 -1,416,104.00
4 Amount recognized in OCI - -
5 Amount recognized in Profit & Loss - -
6 Employer contributions - -
7 Benefit paid directly by the Company - -
8 Acquisitions credit/ (cost) 658,884.60 1,418,382.00
9 Divestitures - -
10 Withdrawals From the Plan Assets - -
11 Cost of termination benefits 1,003,186.00 1,674,135.00
12 Benefits paid from plan assets -1,328.77 -

Net defined benefit asset/ (liability) at end of current
period -19,316,617.00 -18,137,611.00

F Other Comprehensive Income ( OCI ) 2021 2020
1 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability experience -658,884.60 -1,418,382.00
2 Actuarial (gain)/loss due to liability assumption changes 1,328.77 -
3 Actuarial (gain)/loss arising during period -657,555.83 -1,418,382.00
4 Return on plan assets (greater)/less than discount rate - -
5 Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognized in OCI -657,555.83 -1,418,382.00
6 Adjustment for limit on net asset - -

 Actuarial (Gain) or Loss Recognized via OCI at Current
Period End -657,555.83 -1,418,382.00

G Expected benefit payments for the year ending 2021
1 31-Dec-22 2,248,796.24
2 31-Dec-23 2,449,508.13
3 31-Dec-24 2,509,001.98
4 31-Dec-25 2,720,878.87
5 December 31, 2026 3,011,055.85
6 December 2027 to December 2030 16,173,610.94
(i) Expected employer contributions for the period ending 31 December 2021 Not Applicable
(ii) Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation 11.55 Years

(iii) Significant estimates: Actuarial  assumptions and
sensitivity

a Discount Rate 2021
Discount Rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Discount Rate -820,397.00
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Discount Rate 880,349.00

b Salary escalation rate 2021
Salary escalation rate 8.00%
Effect on DBO due to 0.5% increase in Salary escalation
rate

926,135.00

Effect on DBO due to 0.5% decrease in Salary escalation
rate